



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9077/2024**

ABHISHEK KHARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akshay Makhija, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Shekhar Dasi, Md. Talha, Mr.
Ayush Dassi and Mr. Deepesh
Kasana, Advs. along with petitioner.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH STATION HOUSE
OFFICER & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for
State with S.I. Ghan Shyam, P.S.
Sarai Rohilla, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

11.03.2025

**CRL.M.A. 7638/2025 (by the petitioner under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023
seeking early hearing of petition)**

1. The present application has been filed seeking early hearing of the petition. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9077/2024

3. The learned APP appearing on behalf of the State, on instructions from the IO, who is present in court, submits that the investigation is at the final stage and chargesheet is likely to be filed within a period of one month.



4. In view of the above, list the matter on 13.05.2025.
5. The date already fixed in the petition i.e. 28.07.2025 stands cancelled.

MARCH 11, 2025

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J