



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9077/2024**

ABHISHEK KHARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shekhar Dasi, Mr. Mohd Talha,
Mr. Ayush Dassi, Mr. Deepesh
Kasana and Mr. Divyansh Malhotra,
Advs.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH STATION HOUSE
OFFICER & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State along with SI Pancham
Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 38734/2024

1. This application for early hearing has become infructuous, as it has been filed in the year 2024.

2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9077/2024

3. The FIR in this case was registered in the year 2022. However, the charge-sheet has not been filed as yet.

4. The learned APP for the State, on instructions from the concerned Investigating Officer (I.O.) informs this Court that the charge-sheet will be filed within a period of 15 days from date.



5. List this matter for consideration on 23.07.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

APRIL 28, 2026/A/GJ

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J